109 Written Answers

(a) #=r 3@ Hdw ¥ featas
o & forad &Y € § quv fa it
F AT AT FT GUATE FT TS AT
FIT I AATEAS T TH F4 * fou
FIE F39 Fo1q MC § 7

+{X-Ray films from Czechoslovakia

1565. SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD
MATHUR: Will the Minister of COM-MERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Fom India Private Limited imported X-Ray films from Czechoslovakia through the State Trading Corporation in 1974;

(b) whether it is a fact that a large part of the consignment was found defective;

(c) whether it is a fact that consignments were sent in spite of complaints from various quarters that the goods were defective; and

(d) whether complaints have been made to the exporting country in this regard and whether any steps have been taken to pay compensation to those parties to which defective materia] was supplied?]
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+[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE
(SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir. Medical X.Ray films to the tune of Rs. 047 lakhs were importeq through STC by M/s.
Fom India Private Limited against a licence issued to them in 1971,

(b) to (d). No complaints have been received from any quarter regarding any defects in the consignments.
Hence, the gquestion of taking up the matter with exporting country for compensation does not arise.j
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+[Aurangabad airport

1566. SHRI R, D. JAGTAP AVER-
GOANKAR:

SHRI DEORAO PATIL:

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the time by when the devewop-
ment and expansion work of Aurangabad airport would be completed;

+{1 English translation,
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‘(b) whether it is a fact that possibilities of landing Boeing planes on this airport have been examined; and

(c) if the airport has been found fit for the landing of Boeing planes, the time by when the Boeing service is likely to be started?]
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+ITHE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI RAJ
BAHADUR): (a) and (b) Development works at Aurangabad aerodrome have since been completed and it is now fit for Boeing 737 services.

(c) In view of the high cost of fuel and the fleet position of the Indian Airlines, it is not possible at this stage to say when such a service would be started. To meet the fluctuating traffic demand additiona] charter flights are operated.]

New Scheme for distribution of controlled cloth

1567. SHRI DEORAO PATIL-
PROF. N. M. KAMBLE:
SHRI R. D. JAGTAP AVER-
GOANKAR:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to intfrodune a new scheme for disiribu-
tion of controlled cloth; and

———— _—

}[ 1 English translation,
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(b) if so, what are the details thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
VISHWANATH PRATAP SINGH):
(a) No proposal for revision of the present scheme of distribution of controlled cloth is under consideration of the Government,

(b) Does not arise,

Issue of bonus shares by companies

1568. SHRI BIR Cl1IANDRA DEB
BURMAN:

SHR!I LAKSHMANA MAHA-
PATRO:

SHRI KALYAN ROY:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer f{o the answer to Unstarred Question 233 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 25th November,
1974 and state:

(a) whether Government have received any represeniation regarding the issue of bonus shares by companies;

(b) if so, the details thereof:

(¢) what is the total amount involved in the issue of bonus shares in the last three years, company-wise;

(d) whether Government propose to curb the issue of bonus shares by companies; and

(e) if the reply to part (d) above be in the negative, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) and
(b) Yes, Sir Government have been requested to stop the issue of bonus shares by companies and particularly by large and monopoly houses.

(c) The total amount involveg in the jssue of bonus shares by companies during the last three calender years ending 1974 was Rs, 145.92
crores. Company-wise details are

